
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 9.30 AM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, FLOOR 3 OF THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham 02392 834662
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Licensing Committee Members:
Councillors Julie Bird (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice-Chair), Dave Ashmore, Jennie Brent, 
Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, Leo Madden, Lee Mason, 
Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE

Standing Deputies
Councillors Ryan Brent, Ian Lyon, Hugh Mason, Darren Sanders and Rob Wood

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is going to be 
taken.  The request should be made in writing to the relevant officer by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the deputation 
(eg. for or against the recommendations).  Email requests are accepted.  Contact: Lucy 
Wingham as listed above.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2016 (Pages 3 - 8)

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 24 February 2016 be approved as a correct record.

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

4  The Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 9 - 
104)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to consider the draft 
statement of Licensing Policy prepared in accordance with section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 ("the Act"). This report sets out a draft policy statement 
upon which the Council proposes to consult.

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary amendments, the 
draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix 
A and instructs the Licensing Manager to undertake a process of consultation 
and to prepare a final draft of the policy statement for further consideration by 
the Committee by no later than the end of July 2017, and for subsequent 
approval by the full Council.

5  The Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 105 
- 212)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to consider the draft 
statement of Licensing Policy prepared in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") and to give approval for commencement of the 
consultation in relation to the draft statement. 

RECOMMENDATION
That the Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary amendments, the 
draft statement of licensing policy prepared in accordance with Section 5 of 
the Act as set out in appendix A; and instructs the Licensing Manager to 
undertake a process of consultation and to prepare a final draft of the policy 
for further consideration by the Committee and approval by Council by no later 
than end of July 2017.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 24 
February 2016 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Julie Swan (Chair) 
Dave Ashmore 
Jennie Brent 
Margaret Foster 
Paul Godier 
Scott Harris 
Stephen Hastings 
David Tompkins 
 

Also in attendance 
Simon Potter, Service Manager, Adams Morey 
David Watkins, Blue Lamp Trust 
And approximately 70 private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers. 

 
6. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Smith, David Fuller, 
Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Lee Mason, Hannah Hockaday and Aiden Gray. Standing 
deputy Councillor Ken Ellcome was in attendance for Councillor Lee Mason. 
Apologies for absence were also received from standing deputies, Councillors Rob 
Wood and Lee Hunt.  
 

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor David Tompkins declared an interest in agenda item 4 - Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 and Part III, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Matters - Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy - in that he owns a language school in Portsmouth and would therefore 
abstain from the discussions on that particular issue.  
 

8. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 January 2016 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee held on 15 January 
2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

9. Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Part II, Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Matters - Draft 
statement of Licensing Policy (AI 4) 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that the Licensing 
Committee in 2014 had instructed that the head of service "undertake a thorough 



 
2 

 

review of hackney carriage and private hire policy in respect of drivers, vehicles and 
private hire operators".  
 
The draft policy has been subject to public consultation via "consultations" on the 
council website, with copies being distributed to all licensed private hire operators, 
recognised trade representatives and to all the 'big' fleet garages within the city and 
with copies bein
[...]
er 13: CCTV Provision in Vehicles - paragraph 3 'to retain such data for a 
period of 31 days'; and paragraph 5 'that all licensed hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles as appropriate be fitted with compliant CCTV cameras by 30 
September 2017 and that any newly licensed private hire or hackney carriage 
vehicle from 1 April 2016 onwards be required to be fitted with compliant CCTV 
cameras with immediate effect'. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1) The report and draft statement of licensing policy for the control, supervision 
and enforcement of the hackney carriage and private hire trades within the 
City of Portsmouth together with the scheme of delegations and relevant 
appendices be noted and approved by the Licensing Committee with effect 
from 1 April 2016.  

2) That the policy be reviewed by the Licensing Committee every 3 years with 
the appropriate head of service authorised to make such minor typographical 
and other corrective administrative amendments from time to time as 
required. 

3) Recommends to council the formal approval of the licensing policy for a 3 
year period commencing 1 April 2016 and to seek approval for the Licensing 



 
6 

 

Committee to retain future responsibility for the control and administration of 
the policy. 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Signed by the chair, Councillor Julie Swan.  
 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2017 

Subject: 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

Report by: 
 

Licensing Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to consider the draft 

statement of Licensing Policy prepared in accordance with section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 ("the Act"). This report sets out a draft policy statement upon 
which the Council proposes to consult. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary amendments, the 

draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix A 
and instructs the Licensing Manager to undertake a process of consultation and 
to prepare a final draft of the policy statement for further consideration by the 
Committee by no later than the end of July 2017, and for subsequent approval 
by the full Council.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is the 

licensing authority and is responsible for licensing and overseeing gambling 
premises in its area which include the following: 
 

 Licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take place by 
issuing premises licences; 

 Issuing of provisional statements (in respect of premises yet to be built, 
altered or acquired); 

 Regulating members' clubs and miners' welfare institutes who wish to 
undertake certain gaming activities by issuing club gaming permits and/or 
club machine permits; 

 Issuing club machine permits to commercial clubs; 

 Granting permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at 
unlicensed family entertainment centres; 

 Receiving notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the 
Licensing Act 2003) of the use of two or fewer gaming machines; 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Issuing licensed premises gaming machine permits for premises licensed 
to sell/supply alcohol for consumption on the licensed premises (under 
the Licensing Act 2003) where more than two machines are required; 

 Registering small lotteries below prescribed thresholds; 

 Issuing prize gaming permits; 

 Receiving and endorsing temporary use notices; 

 Receiving occasional use notices; 

 Providing information to the Gambling Commission regarding details of 
licences issued; and 

 Maintaining registers of the permits and licences that are issued under 
these functions. 

 
In addition, the Council, as l
[...]
or is intended to take place.

Travelling Fair
A fair that “wholly or principally” provides amusements and must be on 
a site used for fairs for no more than 27 days per calendar year.

Vehicles
Defined as trains, aircraft, seaplanes and amphibious vehicles other 
than hovercraft.  No form of commercial betting and gaming is 
permitted.

Vessel
Anything (other than a seaplane or amphibious vehicle) designed or 
adapted for use on water; a hovercraft; or anything, or part of any 
place, situated on or in water.

Vessel and relevant 
Licensing Authority

The relevant Licensing Authority is that for the area in which the vessel 
is usually moored or berthed.

Vulnerable Persons

Includes people who gamble more than they want to; people who 
gamble beyond their means; and people who may not be able to make 
informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to mental 
impairment, alcohol or drugs.  For example, this may include those 
persons who are under the influence of alcohol and /or are drunk.

Young Person An individual who is not a child but who is less than 18 years old.

35



D
oc

um
en

t 
Re

f:
 L

LR
_G

am
b

lin
g

 A
ct

 2
00

5 
Se

ct
io

n
 3

49
-0

90
9You can get this 

Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
9283 4604. 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Legal, Licensing & Registrars
Portsmouth City Council
Civic Offices
Guildhall Square
Portsmouth
PO1 2AL

Tel: 023 9283 4604 Fax: 023 9283 4811

Email:  Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk











 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2017 

Subject: 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

Report by: 
 

Licensing Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to consider the draft 

statement of Licensing Policy prepared in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") and to give approval for commencement of the 
consultation in relation to the draft statement.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary amendments, the 

draft statement of licensing policy prepared in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Act as set out in Appendix A; and instructs the Licensing Manager to undertake 
a process of consultation and to prepare a final draft of the policy for further 
consideration by the Committee and approval by Council by no later than end of 
July 2017. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Section 5 of the Act requires the Council to prepare and publish a statement of 

its licensing policy every five years.  Such a policy must be published before the 
Licensing Authority carries out any function in respect of individual applications 
made under the terms of the Act. 

 
3.2 Before determining its policy or if revising a policy within the prescribed period, 

the Licensing Authority must consult with persons listed in section 5(3) of the 
Act.  These are: 

 
• The chief officer of police for the area; 
• The fire and rescue authority for the area; 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences; 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises 

certificates; 
1 
 



 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences; and 
• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

 
3.3 Beyond the above statutory requirements, it is for each Council to decide 

whether to consult with any other representative bodies having regard to costs 
and time involved.  The Government has indicated that where the Council 
exceeds the statutory requirements, they will have to absorb those additional 
costs that may not be met from the fee levels set by central Government. 

 
3.4 A draft statement of licensing policy has been prepared in acco
[...]
ent further supports these 
findings. 

Conclusion

39



D
oc

um
en

t 
Re

f:
 L

IC
_L

ic
en

si
n

g
 A

ct
 2

00
3 

Se
ct

io
n

 5
-1

21
0You can get this 

Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
9283 4604. 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Legal, Licensing & Registrars
Portsmouth City Council
Civic Offices
Guildhall Square
Portsmouth
PO1 2AL

Tel: 023 9283 4604 Fax: 023 9283 4811

Email: Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk














	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2016
	4 The Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	LPC20170222r4AppA
	LPC20170222r4AppB
	LPC20170222r4appxC

	5 The Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	LPC20170222r5AppA
	LPC20170222r5AppB
	LPC20170222r5AppxC






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 22 
February 2017 at 9.30 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth.

Present

Councillors Julie Bird (Chair)
Hannah Hockaday (Vice-Chair)
Dave Ashmore
Jennie Brent
Paul Godier
Steve Hastings
Leo Madden
Lee Mason
David Tompkins

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Suzy Horton, Gerald Vernon-
Jackson, Stephen Morgan and Ken Ellcome. Standing deputy Councillor Ryan Brent 
was in attendance for Councillor Ellcome.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2016 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Policy Committee held on 24 February 
2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.

4. The Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (AI 4)

The Licensing Manager introduced the report. Members sought clarification on Fixed 
Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) and betting shops. Following a discussion the 
Licensing Manager agreed to seek further information regarding the restrictions in 
relation to the amount of betting premises under planning legislation and agreed to 
circulate this information to the Planning and Licensing Committee members. The 
Licensing Manager also agreed to circulate information to the Licensing Committee 
members on the categories of gaming machines including limits on stakes and 
prizes.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agrees the draft Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix A; and instructs the Licensing 
Manager to undertake a process of consultation and to prepare a final draft of the 
policy statement for further consideration by the Committee by no later than the end 
of July 2017, and for subsequent approval by the full Council.



2

5. The Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (AI 5)

The Licensing Manager introduced the report. Members sought clarification on the 
Late Night Levy and the Cumulative Impact Zone in particular CCTV in Guildhall 
Walk. Members also requested that the information contained within paragraph 2.2 
in respect of City Deal sites be amended to delete this reference. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary amendments, 
the draft statement of licensing policy prepared in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Act as set out in Appendix A; and instructs the Licensing Manager to undertake a 
process of consultation and to prepare a final draft of the policy for further 
consideration by the Committee and approval by the Council by no later than end of 
July 2017. 

The meeting concluded at 10.35 am.

Signed by the chair, Councillor Julie Bird.


